NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

LICENSING COMMITTEE

15 June 2022
Dear Councillor
A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street,

Tamworth on Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are
requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive
AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

Apologies for Absence
Appointment of Vice-Chair

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

A WO DN -

Declarations of Interest




To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in

respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of
such interest. Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

5 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy (Pages 5 - 48)
(Report of the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration)

6 Hackney Carriage Fare Increase (Pages 49 - 62)

(Report of the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration)

7 Delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi licences
(Pages 63 - 68)

(Report of the Assistant Director, Growth & Regeneration)

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: B Price, T Clements, M Bailey, D Cook, C Cooke, S Doyle,
M J Greatorex, R Kingstone, J Oates, S Smith, P Thurgood, J Wade and J Wadrup.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

Agenda Iltem 3

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

LICENSING COMMITTEE
HELD ON 12th APRIL 2022

PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors T Clements (Vice-Chair),
D Cook, M Cook, R Claymore, M Oates, M Summers and
P Thurgood

The following officers were present. Rebecca Cooper,(Legal representative)
Anna Miller (Assistant Director — Growth & Regeneration), Wendy Smith (Head
of Environmental Health) and Jodie Small (Environmental Health Technical
Support Officer)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) S Doyle, A Farrell and T Jay

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Doyle, A Farrelland T
Jay

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 24™ June 2021 were approved and signed as
a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor Tina Clements and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood)
8 MINUTES OF ANY SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 17" March 2022 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Claymore and seconded by Councillor Tina Clements)
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.

10 REVIEW OF LICENSING SERVICE IN 2021-2022

1
Page 3



Licensing Committee 12 April 2022

Report of the Head of Environmental Health to inform the Committee about the
Licensing Teams administration activities during 2021/22.

RESOLVED: That the Committee

1. noted the contents of the report and endorsed future work for
2022/23.

2. Thanked the Licensing Officers for all their hard work over
the period of the pandemic, under the challenging
circumstances and;

3. Requested a recommendation is sent to Appointments and
Staffing on the 21st April to support the request for an
additional Officer to support further enforcement work.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor B
Price)

Chair

2
Page 4



Agenda ltem 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
239 JUNE 2022

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT
DIRECTOR GROWTH AND
REGENERATION

GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY
STATEMENT) 2022 - 2025

Purpose

To approve the Gambling Statement of Principles and agree to its consultation.
Recommendations

It is recommended that:

e the Committee agree to the issuing of the new Gambling Policy and
Statement of Principles 2022 — 2025 for consultation.

e the consultation response be bought back to committee for consideration
later in the year.

Executive Summary

The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the Council to prepare and publish a
statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply in exercising
its functions under the Act. The policy statement at Appendix 1 under the Act lasts
for a maximum period of 3 years but can be reviewed and revised by the Council at
any time.

The Government was reviewing the Gambling Act 2005 and it was originally
expected that new legislation would be issued in 2021 but this has not been
forthcoming. It is proposed that the Committee agree to a new Policy. The new
policy has not varied from the previous policy. Should new legal provisions come
into force the policy can be reviewed and amended as required.

Key Changes

In December 2020 The Culture Secretary launched a wide ranging review of the
Gambling Act 2005 and current gambling legislation to consider online stake and
spend limits, advertising and marketing rules and the powers of the Gambling
Commission.

The review was carried out to ensure the regulatory framework can protect children

and vulne
[...]
 3 years.

Section 25 of the Gambling act 2005 requires the Authority to have regard to Gambling
Commission Guidance when preparing its Statement of Licensing Policy.

Sustainability

The services for the regulation of Gambling contribute to the strategic priority of
being healthier and safer in Tamworth.

REPORT AUTHOR

“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please contact
Wendy Smith, Head of Environmental Health.

Page 6



LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. Guidance to Licensing Authorities 5" edition_Guidance to licensing authorities
(GLA) (gamblingcommission.gov.uk)

2. Gambling Commission Guidance to Public Health
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/public-health-and-gambling- _joint-

letter-jan-2018.pdf

APPENDICES

1. The Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy Statement) 2022 - 2025

Page 7


https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/for-licensing-authorities/GLA/Guidance-to-licensing-authorities.aspx
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/public-health-and-gambling-joint-letter-jan-2018.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/public-health-and-gambling-joint-letter-jan-2018.pdf
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/PDF/public-health-and-gambling-joint-letter-jan-2018.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Tamuworth

Borough Council

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

GAMBLING ACT 2005

Revised with effect from

Page 9



Contents Page
Introduction 3
Gambling Act 2005 4
The Gambling Commission 4
Authorised Activities 5
General Statement of Principles 6
Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder 7
Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 7
Protecting children and vulnerable people from gambling 7
Public Health and Gambling 8
Local Risk Assessments 9
Premises licences 11
Responsible Authorities 12
Interested Parties 13
Licence conditions 14
Gaming Machines 15
Gambling in
[...]
6 2LH

Tel - 01827 709 445
Email - environmentalprotection@tamworth.gov.uk

Tel - 01785 223121
Email - sscb.admin@staffordshire.gov.uk

Licensing Authority - Address to which completed applications should be sent:

Licensing Team

Public Protection
Tamworth Borough Council
Marmion House

Lichfield Street
TAMWORTH

Staffordshire

B79 7BZ

Home Office (Immigration
Enforcement)

Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)
Alcohol Licensing Team

Lunar House

40 Wellesley Road

Croydon

CR9 2BY

Tel - 01827 709 445
Email - publicprotection@tamworth.gov.uk

Tel - 0300 123 7000
Email - Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

Page 48 Page 40 of 40


mailto:environmentalprotection@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:sscb.admin@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:publicprotection@tamworth.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/local_wendys/INetCache/Content.Outlook/HFYZTQUB/Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE Agenda ltem 0

THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2022

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

APPLICATION FOR AN INCREASE TO PRESCRIBED HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE
RATES

EXEMPT INFORMATION

No exempt information

PURPOSE

To consider an application from Tamworth Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association
for an increase in the prescribed Hackney Carriage fare rate.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Hackney Carriage fare rates, Appendix 3 be considered, approved and
implemented or amended by the committee.

2. Approve the issuing of Notice of the intention to increase hackney carriage fares by
advertising in local press for a consultation period of 14 days.

3. If no objections are received, the Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration be
authorised to bring the new fare structure into force on a day deemed suitable to re-
calibrate taximeters.

4. Inthe event of objections being received delegate authority to the Assistant Director
Growth and Regeneration and the Chair of the Licensing Committee to consider any
objections.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A hackney carriage is a taxi with a meter which is licensed to collect passengers from a taxi
rank and is available to be hailed in the street. A private hire vehicle, such as a minicab, is not
licenced to collect passengers from ranks or to be hailed in the street, but is licensed only to
be hired by prior arrangement only. Fares are only set by the council for hackney carriages to
which this report relates. Private hire operators set their own fares.

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 empowers the
Council to fix fare rates for taxi services provided by hackney carriage proprietors licensed by
the Authority.

In Tamworth, there are 190 hackney carriage and private hire drivers licensed by Tamworth
Borough Council of which 99 or 52% are members of the Tamworth Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Association (THCPA). The THCPA is a voluntary body that represents those
drivers with membership and historically, it is_the taxi pQdy that Tamworth Borough council
recognises for the purpose of consultation. I?’S’ﬂ@fﬂj be stated that the Borough Council
equally recognises and consults the views of all drivers licensed by Tamworth Borough



Council.

The THCPA submitted an application to the Borough Council for an increase in the prescribed
fare rate as outlined in Appendix 3.

A tariff increase amounting to the following is applied for; (Appendix 3)
50 pence on the initial flag (370.526 yds)

30 pence on the running mile (1760 yds)

Between 10:30pm and 6am and Bank holidays:

50 pence on the initial flag (370.526 yds)

45 pence on the running mile (1760 yds)

Midnight on Christmas Eve and Midnight on Christmas day
Midnight on New Year’s Eve to Midnight on New Year’s Day:

50p for the flag drop (370.526 yds)

60 pence on running mile (1760 yds)

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

The proposed increase, if granted would be advertised in the local press at a cost of
£200.00 excluding VAT which can be met from existing budgets.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS

Councils must adopt taxi fares in a prescribed manner as contained with the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 providing that the procedure detailed in recommendations
1 -4 are followed. Keeping fares reasonable would encourage the use of taxis thereby
reducing private vehicular use, reducing pollution and congestion and assisting in promoting the
night time economy however, if fares are set too high there is a risk that those most reliant on
public transport are priced out of the market, this could also have an adverse impact on the
night time economy and public safety

EQUALITIES

The fare structure specifically excludes extra charges made for the carriage of wheelchairs.
The law prevents charges for assistance dogs.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The taxi trade is an important part of the local economy and the level of fares directly impacts on
those local businesses. There has been a significant loss of licensed drivers following the Covid
19 pandemic, due to illness, better pay in other sectors and the effect of inflation. However,
public safety is an important consideration regarding the night time economy, which can be
sensitive to price increases.

Page 50



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Tamworth Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association have applied for an increase in
the prescribed hackney carriage fare rates. (Appendix 1). The current rates have not
increased since December 2017 at which time an application for a 10p increase per mile
between 06:00hrs and 24:00hrs, 15p per mile between 00:00 midnight and 06:00hrs and 20p
per mile for Christmas and New Year’s Day tariff of was approved by Licensing Committee.
(Appendix 2)

The Association contends that apart from the above increase there has been no other
increase in fare rates for almost five years. There has been a significant increase in the
price of fuel because of the Covid 19 pandemic, having a significant impact on the trade.
Insurance and maintenance costs have risen and the Consumer Price Index (based on
September figures used for pay rises) shows an increase over the l
[...]
ntentionally left blank



Appendix 5

Authority 2 Mile Fare Last Increase National League
position out of 366

North Warwickshire £6.10 2017 180

Tamworth £6.10 2017 182

Tamworth (proposed) £7.12 2022 42

Lichfield £5.80 2021 240

East Staffordshire £6.00 2013 193

Private Hire Taxi Monthly publish an updated hackney taxi fare league table on Tariff 1
nationally every month. Above is information obtained in May 2022 which ranks 355
Councils from 15t being most expensive to 355 being the cheapest.

It must be noted that many number of authorities have recently increased their fares and
many more are looking to increase fares but have yet to do so.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

LICENSING COMMITTEE
239 JUNE 2022

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT
DIRECTOR GROWTH AND
REGENERATION
Delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensions to taxi licences

Purpose

To approve that the proposal is made to full Council that Council delegates the power for
urgent suspensions and revocations as set out in this report in order to ensure public safety.

Recommendation

1. That Licensing Committee recommends to full Council that full Council delegates
to Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration (or Head of Environmental Health) in
consultation with the Chair (or vice chair) the delegation to immediately suspend or revoke a
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle drivers licence where it is considered necessary in the
interest of public safety and:

2. That Licensing Committee recommends to full Council that a ‘fast track’ procedure be
adopted to re-licence those drivers who have had their licence revoked but have subsequently
been found to be fit and proper.

Reason for Recommendations

To ensure the safety of the travelling public and fairness and proportionality for those accused
but subsequently found to be fit and proper to hold a licence.

Executive Summary

Under Section 61 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the
Council, as Licensing Authority has the power to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a hackney

carriage / private hire driver’s licence.

Tamworth Borough Council’'s Constitution does not at present delegate the decision to
revoke/suspend a licence with immediate effect.

There can be situations when it is necessary for immediate action to be taken, when any delay
in making a decision would potentially give rise to an unacceptable risk to the public.

The recommendation is that where officers are of the view that an incident or allegation is so
serious then the Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration and Head of Environmental
Health in the absence of the AD be given delegated authority to suspend or revoke licences
with immediate effect, in consultation with the Chair (or vice chair) of the Licensing Committee.

Financial Implications

Any decision, whether by Committee or officer can be appealed with the associated risk of
costs to both parties

Legal/Risk Implications

Page 63



The existing constitutional arrangements prevent officers from taking immediate enforcement
action to secure public safety. This could result in a risk to the public and the council’s
reputation.

Sustainability

The services for the regulation of Taxi Licensing contribute to the strategic priority of
being healthier and safer in Tamworth.

REPORT AUTHOR

“If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please contact
Wendy Smith, Head of Environmental Health.

Background

The Council as a Licensing Authority has a duty under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire and hackney
vehicle drivers, vehicles and operators.

The powers to grant driver/operator licences are included in Sections 51, 55 and 59 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (The Act) and the Licensing Authority
is required to ensure that an individual applying for a driver's/operator's licence, or applying for
the renewal of such a licence, is a 'fit and proper' person to hold that licence.

Under Section 61 (1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the
Council may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a hackney carriage / private hire driver’s
licence. This may be for the following reasons:

a) since the grant of the licence they have been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty,
indecency or violence; or

b) any other reasonable cause.

Under this Section the driver has 21 days to appeal against the decision to the Magistrates’
Court and, during the appeal period, the licence holder can continue to drive hackney carriage
/ private hire vehicles.

Section 61 (2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 enables a
decision to suspend or revoke a hackney carriage / private hire driver’s licence with immediate
effect, should the Council believe it to be necessary in the interests of public safety. This
means the driver cannot continue to drive hackney carriage / private hire vehicles during the
appeal period.

An immediate revocation under Section 61 (2B) may take place when licensing officers have
been made aware of information concerning a driver which indicates they are no longer fit and
proper. In this situation the decision to suspend or revoke must be made relatively quickly and
a full investigation may not be possible until after the suspension or revocation. In this situation
further evidence may come to light which either substantiates the initial decision to suspend
or revoke the licence or alternatively, exonerates the driver and indicates they are fit and
proper to hold a licence. A licence holder will always be given an opportunity to respond to any
allegations prior to a decision being made.

In this scenario, and when a driver is once again adjudged to be fit and proper, a procedure
must be in place that allows them to regain the licence as quickly as possible and with minimal
fuss. It would be unfair for the driver to have to re-apply for a new licence in line with the current

Page 64



policy as this would imply they have to pay an application fee and supply a new DBS form,
medical etc.

To assist the Licensing Committee examples of situations where immediate suspension or
revocation might be warranted are listed below. It should be noted that this list is not exhaustive
but as relevant examples as to the likely use of the delegated authority: -

(a) Allegations of violence against a passenger or person wishing to travel;

(b) Allegations of indecency, including sexual assault and rape, against a passenger or person
wishing to travel,

(c) Allegations that the driver is unfit to drive as a result of being under the influence of drugs
or alcohol;

(d) Admitted sexual contact with a passenger in the vehicle;

(e) An immediate suspension may take place when a driver no longer meets Group 2 medical
standards. In these circumstances the suspension could have effect until the driver could
provide evidence to show they were fit’ to the required standard.

The delegation requested is designed to enable urgent decisions to suspend or revoke (likely
to be revocation) to be made with immediate effect, in order to protect the public, which are
complaint with relevant case law e.g. Singh and Reigate and Banstead v Pawlowski. The
public might be put at risk if the driver was continuing to exercise use of his/her taxi driver
licences. Revocation is a significant step and it is expected that this power will be used
sparingly. The decision must still be taken in consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair of
Licensing which means that member scrutiny of the exercising of this power is preserved.

In order to maintain the opportunity for the licence holder to have a fair hearing they will be
offered the opportunity of making representations before the Assistant Director of Growth and
Regeneration prior to a decision being taken. In some instances the driver may be in police

[...]
cially as the
involvement of third parties may be involved. Clearly if a driver is exonerated in the criminal
process or the complaint is found to be unsubstantiated it would be unfair if that driver whose
licence was revoked was to suffer an undue delay in being relicensed, especially if he had
recently renewed his licence prior to it being revoked with immediate effect.

The Committee may therefore wish to recommend that Council approve a fast track process
for the relicensing of such drivers which will amount to the “expeditious relicensing” referred to
by the Judge, in those cases where licensing officers consider that fresh checks are
unnecessary in the circumstances because they have recently been carried out. The renewal
fee will not be charged in such circumstances, however if a renewal is due in any event then
it will proceed as normal with the full fee payable.

Should Council decide to establish such provision, the Licensing Team would seek to
implement as soon as reasonably practicable.

Background Papers

Tamworth Borough Council’s Constitution Scheme of Delegation

Document Constitution - 19th Edition :: Tamworth Borough Council

Tamworth Borough Council Taxi Licensing Policy

Taxi and private hire forms | Tamworth Borough Council

Page 66


https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/ecSDDisplayClassic.aspx?NAME=SD432&ID=432&RPID=6449251&sch=doc&cat=13229&path=13229
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/taxi-private-hire-forms

Page 67



Page 68



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy
	Appendix 1 Statement of Principles - Gambling Policy

	6 Hackney Carriage Fare Increase
	Appendix 1 Letter from Tamworth Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association requesting tariff increase
	Appendix 2 Current Hackney Carriage Tariff 2017
	Appendix 3 Proposed Hackney Carriage Tariff
	Appendix 4 Comparison Tariff Table
	Appendix 5 Comparison Chart of Tariffs with Local Authorities

	7 Delegated powers for urgent revocations or suspensi

Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23rd JUNE 2022 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Price (Chair), Councillors T Clements (Vice-Chair), 

S Doyle, R Kingstone and J Oates 
 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental Health) and Tracey 
Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor’s M Bailey, D Cook, C 
Cooke, A Cooper, M Greatorex, S Smith, P Thurgood, J Wade, J Wadrup 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Tina Clements was elected as Vice Chair 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2022 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

5 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - GAMBLING POLICY  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration to approve the 
Gambling Statement of Principles and agree to its consultation.  
 
The committee noted the issuing of the new Gambling Policy and Statement 
of Principles 2022 – 2025 for consultation; and noted that the consultation 
response would be bought back to committee for consideration later in the 
year. 



Licensing Committee 23 June 2022 

 
2 

 
 
 
 

6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE  
 
 
Report of  the Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration to consider an 
application from Tamworth Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association for an 
increase in the prescribed Hackney Carriage fare rate. 
 
There was a change to the original recommendations in the report  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. considered the request received from the Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Association in relation to the increase to the 
current Hackney Carriage fare rates, (attached at Appendix 
3) be considered, approved and implemented or amended by 
the committee. 
 

2. recommended to Cabinet to approve the issuing of Notice  of 
the intention to increase hackney carriage fares by 
advertising in local press for a consultation period of 14 days. 
 

3. recommended to Cabinet that if no objections are received, 
the Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration be authorised 
to bring the new fare structure into force on a day deemed 
suitable to re-calibrate taximeters ; and 
 

4. Agreed that in the event of objections being received Cabinet 
delegate authority to the Assistant Director Growth and 
Regeneration and the Chair of the Licensing Committee to 
consider any objections.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R 
Kingstone) 

 
7 DELEGATED POWERS FOR URGENT REVOCATIONS OR SUSPENSIONS 

TO TAXI LICENCES  
 
Report of the Assistant Director for Growth and Regeneration to approve that the 
proposal is made to full Council that Council delegates the power for urgent 
suspensions and revocations as set out in this report in order to ensure public 
safety. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee  

 
1. recommends to full Council that full Council delegates to  

Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration (or Head of 
Environmental Health) in consultation with the Chair (or vice 



Licensing Committee 23 June 2022 

 
3 

chair)  the delegation to immediately suspend or revoke a 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle drivers licence 
where it is considered necessary in the interest of public 
safety and: 
 

2.  recommends to full Council that a ‘fast track’ procedure be 
adopted to re-licence those drivers who have had their 
licence revoked but have subsequently been found to be fit 
and proper.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by 
Councillor T Clements) 

 
 
  

  
 Chair  
 


